ORDINANCE NO. 1116

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 910 SETTING COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL WATER RATES

RECITALS.

A. Exhibit D of Ordinance No. 1113 amended the Standby Fire Protection water rates originally set by Ordinance No. 910.

B. Exhibit D of Ordinance No. 1113 failed to set out the minimum charge for 8-inch and 10 to 12-inch fire protection lines.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Exhibit D, attached hereto, is made a part of this Ordinance.
- 2. Exhibit D of this Ordinance hereby replaces Exhibit D of Ordinance No. 1113.
- Except as amended by this Ordinance and by previous Ordinances, Ordinance No. 910 shall remain in full force and effect.

Approved by the Council this **24th** day of August, 2004.

Signed by the Mayor this **244** day of August, 2004.

Stephen P. Uffelman, Mayor

Attest:

Robb Corbett, City Manager/Recorder

CITY OF PRINEVILLE WATER RATES STANDBY FIRE PROTECTION

AVAILABLE

Within the City of Prineville, Oregon, and environs.

APPLICABLE

To all residential or commercial users who request and are granted water services for standby fire protection only. This would typically be used for an inside sprinkler system separate from normal metered water service and would be a flat rate based upon size of line furnishing the protection.

MONTHLY RATE

FLAT RATE CHARGE

Flat Rate Charge	Size of Fire Protection Line
\$11.00	2" or less
\$14.00	.3"
\$17.00	4"
\$23.00	6"
\$27.00	8"
\$32.00	10-12"

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Water taken under this schedule is to be used only to extinguish fires and for flushing necessary to maintain fire protection equipment. In case of surreptitious or improper use of water, the consumption may be estimated or a meter may be installed, at the customer's expense, and water shall be billed at regular meter rates.

Any necessary enlargement or addition of mains will be provided by the City at the customer's expense.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Regulations contained in the ordinance of which this schedule is an integral part.